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Installation Manual

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment
necessary to safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual
assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service
and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this
manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory
service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the
factory service manual.

Vehicles Application Chart

Product HKS CARBON BRACE

Product Category AUTOMOBILE PARTS

83001-AT001 FULL SET
Part No. 83001-AT002 FRONT
83001-AT003 REAR

Manual Number E04731-T23010-00
Vehicle TOYOTA GR SUPRA
Model DB22 - DBS2 - DB42 - DB02
Engine B48B20B - BSSB30C - B58B30B
Remarks
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HANDLING INSTRUCTION

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing HKS CARBON BRACE.
This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely

perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical
automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations
shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair
manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

e This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

e This product was designed based on installation onto a specific factory vehicle HKS product are installed. The product
performance is not guaranteed if this product is installed to an inapplicable vehicle.

e HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use after modification and/or
dismantling of this product.

e The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

e The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure you refer to the most recent instructions.

e Always have access to this instruction manual during use. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the
factory repair manual.
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Safety Precautions

The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries and for proper use.

/\ WARNING

/A\ CAUTION

Installation Precautions

Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible property damage (i.e. vehicle damage as
from use of this product.).

o Installation must be done by a professional.

e Do not modify and/or remodel the product.

e To replace this product, replace the suspensions of both right and left sides at the same time.

- Please keep the removed Stock parts. Do not discard them.

- Install this product referring to this instruction manual.

- Each bolt or nut must be tightened to the designated tightening torque shown in this manual or manufacturer’s service

manual.

If neglected, it may cause damage to the bolt, nut, and/or internal components, and loose bolt and/nut.

Confirmation after Installation

o Make sure:

- If the bolts and nuts are tightened to the torque designated in this manual or factory service manual.
- If any other part of a vehicle does not come in contact with this product.
e [f any abnormal noises, smell, or vibration from the vehicle is experienced while driving, consult a professional that

performed installation.

Maintenance

e Proper maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
e Check the bolts/nuts, vehicle height, dirt, etc. regularly during use. Perform re-tightening, adjustment, cleaning if

necessary.

Troubleshooting

e If the vehicle or this product was damaged, take the repairs performed by a professional.
e If you experience any abnormal noise, smell, or vibration from the vehicle while driving, stop using this product
immediately. Consult a professional.
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION

Parts List

Front Carbon Brace (Right Side) 1

Front Carbon Brace (Left Side) 1

Rear Carbon Brace 1

Q Installation Manual 1
[ FRONT ] [ REAR]

*This parts is not used for DB02.

7

<

Bolt (M8) Bracket A (Right Side)

7

Bolt (M10) Bracket A (Left Side)
) 2 |
Collar
2 1
Washer (M8, Small diameter ) Bracket B (Left Side)
2 % 4
Washer (M10) Hexagon Socket Flange Bolt (MS)
(8)
2 , ’
Flange Nut (MS) Hexagon Socket Bolt (M5)
4

Washer (M8, Large diameter )
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Carbon Brace Components

FRONT * The diagram is an example on the left side of the vehicle.
The right side has a similar configuration to the left side.

[ DB22 - DBS2 - DB42 ]

BOLT
(M8-KIT PARTS)

|T0rque Specs: 40N-m‘

- COLLAR
é/ (KIT PARTS)

18- -

BOLT
(M10-KIT PARTS)

et BODY

‘ Torque Specs: S6N-m ‘

‘b/ WASHER (M8,Small
. diameter - KIT PARTS)

fg/ FLANGE NUT
; (MS-KIT PARTS)

WASHER
(M10-KIT PARTS)

BRACE(KIT PARTS)

Vehicle's Outside

Vehicle's front

[ DBO2 ]

STRUT BRACE BOLT
! (FACTORY)

|T0rque Specs: 56N~m‘

STRUT BRACE BOLT
(FACTORY)

‘Torque Specs: 56N-m‘

BRACE(KIT PARTS)
Vehicle's Outside

Vehicle's front
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Carbon Brace Components

REAR

* The diagram is an example on the left side of the vehicle.
The right side has a similar configuration to the left side.

[ Common among DB22, DBS2, DB42, DB02 ]

! HEXAGON SOCKET FLANGE
e

o \ BOLT (M8-KIT PARTS)
E |T0rque Specs: 29.5N~m‘
..~ WASHER
Vehicle's front ; é® (M8, Large diameter- KIT PARTS)

HEXAGON SOCKET 4=

BOLT (M5-KIT PARTS) \ %,

REAR CARBON
[Torque Specs: 3N-m| BRACE(KIT PARTS)
BRACKET B
(KIT PARTS) Vehicle's Outside
TRANSVERSE PIPE TRIM
(KIT PARTS)
-5-
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1. Removing the Front Brace

/N CAUTION

- Perform installation after the vehicle has cooled down sufficiently.

* The diagram is an example on the left side of the vehicle.
Follow the same steps when removing the right side.

For DB02

1. Remove the strut brace installation bolts Q) .
And then remove the strut brace from the vehicle.
(Diagram 1-1)

83001-AT001



2. Installing the Front Carbon Brace

/N NOTICE

Refer to the service manual for torque specs when tightening bolts and nuts. Make sure to tighten the bolts
and/or nuts to the specified torque to avoid the damage to the bolts and/or nuts.

* The diagram is an example on the left side of the vehicle. Follow the same steps
when attaching the right side.

* The front carbon brace has an orientation when attaching.
Attach the carbon brace while the sticker on the carbon pipe is facing upward.

For DB22 - DBS2 - DB42

Referring to “Carbon Brace Components” on page 4,
Install the provided front carbon brace to the vehicle
using the following parts:

[ Front Carbon Brace 1. [Vehicle's front]
The provided M10 bolt (Torque Specs: 56N-m)
The provided M10 washer.

S

[ M10 Bolt, Washer ]

2. [Vehicle's rear]
The provided M8 bolt (Torque Specs: 40N-m)
The provided collar
The provided M8 washer (Small diameter)
The provided M8 flange nut.
(Diagram 2-2)

Sticker

MS Bolt, Collar,
Washer, Flange Nut

2 -2 : For DB22-DB82-DB42 |

For DB02 ]

Referring to “Carbon Brace Components” on page 4,

1. Install the provided front carbon brace to the vehicle
using the strut brace installation bolts @ .

[ Front Carbon Brace (Torque Specs: S6N-m)

(Diagram 2-1)

e

2 -1:For DB02
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3. Removing the Rear Transverse Pipe

Move transverse pipe trim @ to the position shown
in diagram.
(Diagram 3-1)

. Remove the rear interior @@ .

(Diagram 3-1)

Remove the quarter trim panel installation screws & .

Move quarter trim panel ® downward.
(Diagram 3-2)

. Remove the transverse pipe installation bolt 7) .

And then remove the transverse pipe from the vehicle.
(Diagram 3-2)

* The diagram is an example on the left side of the vehicle.
Follow the same steps when removing the right side.
3-1
3-2
[Remove the bolt . ]
[Loosen 5 mm or more the bolt @]
3-3

< Enlargement > .
@

. Remove the transverse pipe trim (D from the removed

transverse pipe.
(Diagram 3-2)

. Remove the upper pivot mounting support bolt & .

(Diagram 3-3)

Loosen the lower pivot mounting support bolt (9

by 5 mm or more.
(Diagram 3-3)
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4. Installing the Rear Carbon Brace

/N NOTICE

Refer to the service manual for torque specs when tightening bolts and nuts. Make sure to tighten the bolts
and/or nuts to the specified torque to avoid the damage to the bolts and/or nuts.

* The diagram is an example on the left side of the vehicle. Follow the same steps
when attaching the right side.
* The rear carbon brace has an orientation when attaching.

Attach the carbon brace while the sticker on the carbon pipe is orientating the driver's seat
(backward of the vehicle).

1. Install together with the provided bracket A, using
the following parts:
The upper pivot mounting support bolt

(Torque Specs: 28N-m)
The loosened lower pivot mounting support bolt @
retighten it.
(Torque Specs: 28N-m)

\ (Diagram 4-1)

2. [Install the transverse pipe installation bolt @) .
(Torque Specs: 20N-m)
(Diagram 4-1)

Bracket A
4-1
3. Install the quarter trim panel ® using the quarter trim
panel installation screws ®.
(Torque Specs: 2N-m)
(Diagram 4-2)
4-2
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4. Installing the Rear Carbon Brace

Install it while being careful about the
orientation, referring to the rear carbon
brace installation completion drawing.

Rear carbon brace installation completion drawing ‘

4. Referring to “Carbon Brace Components” on page 5,
install the following parts to the provided rear carbon
brace:

The provided bracket B
The transverse pipe trim @ .
(Diagram 4-3)

5. Attach the provided bracket B with the provided M5
hexagon socket bolt (0 to be parallel with the plane
of the shaded part.

(Torque Specs: 3N-m)

[ Rear Carbon Brace ] [ Bracket B (Diagram 4-3)

6. Install the provided rear carbon brace to the vehicle,
using the provided M8 hexagon socket flange bolts
and washers (Large diameter) (D .

(Torque Specs: 29.5N-m)
(Diagram 4-3)

7. Install the rear interior 3@ .

(Diagram 4-4)

8. Revert the transverse pipe trim @ to the original state.

(Diagram 4-4)

-10 -
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